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Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

SINCE 1968
A member of

KWril!!l
mg iworldwide
A Top 20 rankeci international network and association
of independent audit, tax, accounting and consulting firms

lndependent Auditor's Report
To the Bangladesh Sugar and Food lndustries Corporation (BSFIC) Authority

of
Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Cr-alified Opinion

. : .ave audited the financial statements of Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited (the Company),
:" comprise the statement of financial position as at 30th June 2025, and statement of Profit or

-: : and other comprehensive income (mills & farm), statement of changes in equity anC

: :'r'ent of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including
. : '' mary of signiiicant accounting policies.

- -.- opinion, except for the effects of the matters described in the Bosis for qualified opinran
: -- r -r of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material
:: :,t5. the financial position of the Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited as at 3Oil' June 2025, and

.- financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance wiil-i
: ;tional Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Companies Act 1"994 and other applicabie

3;, s for Qualified Opinion

- --. company incurred a series of net losses in three consecutive years. Details are given irr the
:lulated fornr:

Financial Year

2022-2023

2023-2024
2024-2025

-. - 30 June 2025, the Company's current liabilities stood Tk.7,5!0,415,611 and non-currenr
:: : es stood Tk.2,497,003,406 which exceeded its total assets of Tk. 56,765,876,976. tt i:

'-,ri=r that a substantial portion of total assets comprises revalued land, where the origiiral
: j:", irg amount was Tk. 83,894,306 and the revalued amount stood at Tk.56,023,753,351.V/e
; s: Craw attention to the production difficuities, inability to pay creditors on due dates; tire
'':'::rency of key management, and negative operating cash flows indicated by the finaricia!
j:ai:rxents of the company. As per ISA-570 ParaL9 & 22, these events or conditions indicate tir;rt
r ir';terial uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubk*+;ffi,qmpany's ability to contiriue

Net profit/(Loss)
after tax (BDT.)

Retained Earnings
(BDr.)

(457,533,6751 (7,799,O27,680)

(700,381,,4341 {8,499 ,1,69 ,047)
(760,361,996) (9,259,588,635)



as a going concern and that the financial statements do not adequately disclose this matter.
However, as per P.O.-27 of 1972 Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited is a nationalised company and

always backed and financially assisted by Government.

2. As disclosed in Note 10.00 of the financial statements an amount of Tk. 538,200 has been

shown namely Defalcation of Sugar. The amount is under litigation under Jhenaidah Judge

Court, bearing ref: MIS Appeal !/2006, dated: 22.02.2015.

3. As disclosed in Note 20.01 to2O.O4',Tk.2,497,003,406 have been shown as LongTerm Loan

The balances remained unreconciled and unverified.

4. As per Note 32 Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Ltd. applied a 0.6% turnover tax rate on gross

revenue of Tk. 240,848,356, resulting in a tax provision of Tk. t,445,090.
However, under Section 163(5)(a) of the lncome Tax Act 2023, the applicable minimum tax
rate turnover tax for companies is L%. The correct minimum tax should be Tk. 2,408,484,
indicating a shortfall of Tk. 963,394.
This is a non-compliance with tax law and may result in financial misstatement, requiring
attention under IAS 12 and ISA 250.

5. IAS 12 requires.an entity to recognize a deferred'tax liability or (subject to specified
conditions) a deferred tax asset for all temporary differences, with some exceptions.
Temporary differences are differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its
carrying amount in the statement of financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is

the amount attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes, but the Company did not
reflect any deffered tax which is non-compliance of IAS 12.

6- The following balance confirmations were sent but no response received yet for most cases

Summary of the balance confirmations sent is shared below-

Details
'. :te- 12(INTER PROJECT

_ J RRENT ACCOUN

,:te-24(BSFIC Current
-::oun)
,,. r e- 25 ( I nterp roject

--:dit Amount
',:te-14(Cash & Bank

-:rances
',:te-22(AGRICULTURE

- l ANS)

= ::nducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
'=,-:rsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
:-= -,.dit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company
- ,::ordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants'Code of Ethics for

r-:'=ssional Accountants (IESBA Code)together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
-..- ,..rdit of the financial statements in jurisdictions, and we have fulfilled our other ethicai

Confirmation Sent Response Received Total value
09 o2 1,5o,55,737

01 3,L2,08,66,808

06 3,70,36,876

10 10 L,44,90,1A0

06 05 3,764,209,966



iesponsibiltties in accordance these requirements and with the IESBA Code.' we believe that the

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified

o pin ion.

Emphasis of Matter

l. we draw attention to the fact that the company did not provide the inventory report and

physical stock certificate as of 30 June 2025. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this

matter.

ll. We draw attention to the financial statements which disclose that the Company has not

been repaying its long-term loan liabilities in due time. As a result, the unpaid interest ts

being...rn1ulut"d year after year, increasing the overall liability burden of the Company

significantly.This matter may impact the Company's financial sustainability if not addressed

timelY.

il1. tn note L3.ozof the financial statements and Advance/ Prepayments to M/S North Bengal

sugar lVlills Ltd. Amounting to Tk. 3O7,1OO were carried forward for a long period of time

and the corporation did not take any action to recover the said amount from the M/s

North Bengal Sugar Mills Ltd. There is a significant doubt that this amount will be

recovered.

lV. The client did not provide aging analysis for the receivables Note-l-2 & payables Note-25'

0ther lnformation

N/lanagement is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the

inf<_:rmation other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon'

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated.

When we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we

are required to communicate the matter to the board of directors of the Company'

Responsibilities of
Statements

Management and Those charged with Governance for the Financial

lVlanagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements

in accordance with lFRSs, the Companies Act 1994 and other applicable laws and regulations and

for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

ln preparing the finan
Sugar Mills Ltd. abilitY

cial statements, management is responsible for assessing the North Bengai

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

3
Chartered

Aqcountants

a



going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends

to liquidate North Bengal sugar Mills Ltd. or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting

process

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements

our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance' but is

not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with rsAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists.

rVrisstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material il individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken

on the basis of these financial statements' -

As part of an audit in accsrdance with lsAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit' We also:

o ldentify and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements'

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those

risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher

than for one resulting from 
"rror, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control'

a

a

a

obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances'

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management but not for the

purpose expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control'

conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's

abilityto continue as a goingconcern. lf we concludethat a material uncertainty exists' we

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion' our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's

report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue

as a going concern.

ntation, structure and content of the company's fipancial

sclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

Evaluate the overall Prese

statements, including the di

underlying transactions and



. obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financiar.information of the

entities or business activities within the company to 
"lp'ess 

an opinion on the financial

statements. we are responsible for the direction, "pJ'ui'ion 
and performance of the

.o*p.ny "oit' 
wt=';#;;ly responsible for our audit opinion'

Wecommunicatewiththosechargedwithgovernanceregarding,amongothermatters,
the pranned scope and timing ";;h" 

audit and rigniti.rn-t audit findings' including any

significant o"trciJ*i", in int.rnrf .""""f that'we identify during our audit'

Wealsoprovidethosechargedwithgovern.anceYl,|,statementthatwehavecomplied
with relevant ethical ,"quir"*"ni, I"guroing independence' and to communicate with

them arr rerationships and other matters that may reasonabry be thought to bear on our

independent;, ;;; ;here applicable' related safeguards'

From the matters communicated with those charged with govern1n,.", we determine

those matters that were of most Jgniti.rn." yn tne.aiu-di, ,t arrJtinancial statements of the

current period and are therefore tte rey audit matt"o. w. describe these matters in our

auditors, report unless raw or ,."rrlrr[" precludes public disclosure about the matter or

when, in extremely rare .ir.r,irlrnces, we a"t.i'nin" that a matter should not be

communicated in our report Utt'u'" ihe adverse consequences of doing so would

reasonabry be expected to outweLr, ,t . pubric interest benefits of such communication'

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

rn accordance with the companies Act 1994 and other appricabre raws and regulations' we also

report the following:

a) we have obtained a, the information and expranations which to the best of our knowredge

and belief were necessary for tf'e-pu'po'es of our "Jit 'na 
made due verification thereof;

b)inouropinion,properbooks,ofaccountsasrequiredbylaw.havebeenkeptbythe
companysofarasitappeareOfromourexaminationofthesebooks;and

c) the statements of financiar position and statements of comprehensive income dealt with

by the report are in ,*r."*"nj*ith the books of accounts and returns'

rtrrn wr#afique Rahaman & co'

Chartered Accountants

Signed BY: Md' Abu Sina FCA

Senior Partner

Enrolment No:619

iirm negi,tration No.' 

lifi_Ti 3 1 4 aovc:!$ 1 1 21

Dated, Dhaka; 2 7 N$V 2025



NOTESPARTICTILARS

Mobarakganj Sugar N'Iills Limited
Stattnlcnt of finarlcial positiotl

.\: at Jttllt'J{)' ll)25

\sscts
\0r-( lrrrrllt :tsstts:

Propcrt)', Plaut and EquiPrnent

( rrrrcnt A\stts:
I r)\'clltanl'
\1,)rk \rl \tt)rcs atttl sP:trcs

\\torli- in-Process
-[raclc 

I )cbtors

Loans. r\dvauces

Intcrproject Curreut Accottnt (receivablc)

Deposit & PrePa)'ments

Lluncnt Accottllt With Firtu

(lash & L:lanli Balances

Stor.c attd tl'ansit
'l otal .,\sscts:

Ecuin' and Liabilitits:

liquin':
Share (iaPrtal

(i()\'cr11ltle11t Equitl' 1 Ltllil

Rcsclvc atlcl SurPltts

(iovcrttrneut Gratlts aud L,tiaus

l{ctarnecl Earnings

Non-( urrcnt I-iabilities:
Long ferm Loau

( lurrcnt t,iabilities:
SLttrdrl'Crcrlitors

,\grictrltr-rral Loan

['ror isiott & Accruals

C urrcttt Acooutrt With N4KSN'l

lntorprqect Cnrrent Account (pa1'able)

[]S I:1C' Cr:rrent Accotllll

77' 86,540

13.05 1.282.389

709,092

i13,760'375,169 I3 56,765,876,916 483,395,292

33,774,981,831 12,982,506,135 46,137,494,566 (8,435'181'497)

I .8:10.0;lrl.9ll

2,497,003,406 2,491,003,406 1"840,044,942

)f? uilil )i7

3.76.1.209.966

2lJ5.89,1.1126

i 7.03 6.876

3.123.3,12,006

r) Qqs 071

277.()00.257

3.76-1.209.966

285.8e.1 826

22.995.073

3 7,0i 6.It76
j, r 23.342,006

3 19.75 l.165

3.413.i08,0 I 7

)i) i71 rll

2 I 9i3.791
,10^ lt3 5.95Ii

1.000. I 30.61 I

7,488 ,383,932 7,511,379,005 7,078,53 l.tt,l7

43.760,J75 13,005,50 I ,808 ,976 {llJ.J95,29l

13.005,.+92,15 tt

1,t.00

20.00

1 5.00

16.00

17.00

18 00

19.00

30

8.00
8.02

900
10.00

I l.0l)
12.00

13.00

21 00

22.00

23.00

25 00

21 00

'l'ottl Eqtritv atrd Liahililics

l he ant:crccl notcs lirrur an tntegral part o1'these flnanctal statelllellts'

/'y
*ffi

Director
General Manager (Finance)

6{13IdTRiilTIF
{r0r8rnfF T L-ulrfr -cfi<17fiprrrr5firfrfiFi;
qtF5t(Irffitilitre I

Ilrnaging
qI. q, E, ;=;<::-: qlgnqgffi'ttrtiE'

*ffiffiffi f"Ts 5 ; g,,s1 i,s per o. r,.6ntrq"(qm 9' pry{)

qwrrr, fr|;flRvr{I *1661ryE rqo caqffi

e,
Khan \\'ahab Shafi<iuc I{,rhnIan rt (lo'

(lha rttrcd Accotl ntlt nts

Signed B;-: NId. ,\hrr Sirr l''(l'\
Seuior l'arttter
llnrolltnettt No': 6I9

Firnr lLegistrntirtn No': I 1970 l"'P"

D\(: ^^19^jB33i4a
Zb 1 tr 27 u ro

MILLS F'ARiVI Total Amount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-25 un-24

r I0,.+i 8.3 7lt

84,2137.207

1.866.1J56

1.005.91,3

94.399.98 I

10.92.1..1611

708.6()7

21.9i3.7el
a 1.18e..185

481.6I('.057 
I

72. I 1() 5()8 I

l+rJ5"5s7 I

Iq7l.ql8 
I

75,3 97. u 89

l 5.055.737

70lJ.699

22.995.073

I 0.503.669

28.211.972

9,350481 .609.707
72. I20.508

l .185,5 87

973.93 8

75,397.889

I 5,055"737

708,699
I ) g9\ 07l

I 0.50i.669
28.241"972

i 0.7 5 5.000
2.121.781

12.937,526.783

12.426^704

(9.23 8. 1 12.,+40)

13"00;1,916 324

(22.,+09.5 89)

i 0.7 5 5.0(10

2.42t.781

55.942"4.13.107

42.426.101

(9,2(r0.5 52.029)

i 0.7 5 5.0()()

2.,12 1.78 1

2 " 5 8,1.(162

28226.1(t1
(8.:+99. I 69.0,17)

7

6

Chatured
Accountanb

Dated,Dhaka27N[}tI2025

7.00
86.540.:llJlJ

a



Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited
Stfltement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Mills & Farm)

For the year ended 30 June,2025

Total Amount in BI)TParticulars Notes

.\. s.LLES
Sugirr.

i\,lo lasess

Salcs ol l-arnt proclucr

ll. LESS: COST OIr S,{LES
(i) Opt'nins Finished Goods:

S ugar

Molasscs

Pir

(ii) (iost of Production
(bst olGoods solcl Manufaclurc (MiJIs)
('uhir ation lixpeuse
('ost o1'Goocls soicl i\{anr-rircturc fiorri FARN4

(iii) (iosl of Goods arailablc for Salo (i+ii)
(ir') (llosine I;inished Goods:

Sirgar

Molasses

Pir

Cosf of Gootls Sold (iii_iv)

('. (;ttr)ss pRoFrT(LOSS) IOR.rHt YEAR (A_U)

t,
.,\clrlinistration Expenses (MiIls & Farrn)
Selling ancl Dislribution Erpenses
F inuncc Cost

Il. Oneratins t,rofit/ (Loss) for thc vear (C_D)

Ii., NON OI'IIII.ATING I\(]O\{II:
\1isc. Incorlc (Mills)
14ise. Inconte (Farnt)

(;. ptroFr I /(r,oss) B[.FORr,_ [.{\ (t +t.)
I.ess: l)rovision lor tax

il. \t,_'[ pRoFtT/( LOSS) Dt,RI_\G.t.ItE Ytr,'\R

l'hc anncxcd notes fbrrn an inte-ural part ol.these financitrl stalenienls.

General Manager (Finance)

ffiE@4tepTffi
dQrEQtrf+N)

fifiqlnfi"E tErfr.iE?@s
;TqE,Fn" Rffiri-c r

93

54 85

57 76,418

I,025,02 t,986 612.60J.0-12

27.01 48 707 77,6(t6

26.00

27.01

27 00

29.00

3 0.00

3 1.00

543,412,290

(305,155,987)

77

502,226.366

(266,762,eJ||

457

(762,s88,081) 001,970,52J)

2 2 5
28.00

2 8.00

32.00

(758,97{,19e )

2.408.481
(698,983.ti58 i

3 97.-i 76
( 761.J82"98J ) (700,J81,J34)

I

;

*Mi*
\sff,:{, :I, C-€fl'<pf6gtrg \$qqlFTk{ffi

qFrql'Frr qBEIq-+ 'tRrmT(qR?rir-si;;rGff{m{FfO Tttf fre-{ Ag Signed as per our separare r..pr. u,sr,,," ;.,tJ- ''
1rFN5Frl,frl{lwrq r q&6hqtvo m6

Director

4*
hhan \\ uhah Shalit;uc Rahrnau.t ( o.
(lhartered Accountilnts
Signctl llr: lltl. \hu Sina l.( .\
Scnior I)artncr
Enrolhnent No.: 619
Firnr Registration No.: ll97l) L-,.1'.

D\/(pE t 1 ?7 o6 1g;,J43 3 1 4?.

700

191.129.250

11.031,313

558 131

l8:t.109.760
.1tJ.79-5.2i l

60,681.2-50

69.696.21l 
-5

I

8.198.000
,15"82 9.5 u1

I

-l0(r

893.037.9 I 4

5.li 04

577.191).61-l

3 54.925.000

126.684.706

I

60.6IJ t.2.s0

69.696.-l I 5

I

3 95 59r

71.881.lJ85

.r.587.618

J 7

72.108.9 t-i
2"706.28 0

928 l9
2.681"7 63 I .02.1.-l8 I

I.962.28.1

Dated,Dhakz 7 NoU 2025

^n
S<Ra{"r

urnrffi Direcror
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Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited
statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive rncome (FARM)

For the year ended 30 June, 2025

Particulars

A. Direct Income:

Suppll' of cane To Mill
Sales Proceeds ofother Crops

B. Direct Expenditure:
Salarl, & Wages

Irue I and l)oler
Adnt inistlative Overheacl

Cost ot'Cane

26.00

26.00

92,700

12,700

80,000

1,606,406

145,038

r.461.368

1,085,904

5,3 34

I 80.,17(,)

C. Gross Profit/(Loss) (A-B)

D. Indirect Income:
Land Lease

Shop Rent

I)oncl Lease

Agli.'l-ools Rent

Sales of Firelvood

E. Indirect Expenditure:
Depreciatiolt

Salarv & Wages

A clnr i n i strative Overheacl

Wood Sale.s Cost

N,lcscellaneous Expense/Others Expenses

Profit /(Loss) for the Year (C+D-E)

26.00

(1,513,706)

133

2,472,630

84

752 86

r
;r,

Ma Director
\I'[1, iir, {, (stfr{fiGirtr

cfrrq!'1at qfrc*n*
srt<rfict'lfcr qffs furt frc

5Fr5tdt, Fr;rEnq r

(1,1.t8,020) 3,692,529

qffikqqp{
qFEI5r<F(qMB?*n)

\9

General Manager (Finance)

6{18 -=ilR?Er kTrTra
E{r{r{Fr+ (ud\

c+:srr+Ele q.na hrri r.,r.i,.rrqrl trr{tqqE -

o

Total Amount in BDT
2021-2025 2023-2024

65 781

3.492,653

620,598

45,600

141.710

51,220

66,631

1.602,3 r9

49.600

86.200

12.711

2 I 1..153

3.37 6

sis ??1

4.53 5

j.3 76

5 3 8.4.r.r

l0-5.liti-i
()7 .l0()

7.61 I

qBrrrlr(q6) ffirnfim



Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June,2025

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2024-202s 2023-2024

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Prolrti (Loss) during the year
Pliol Year Adjustment
[)epreciation on l--ixed Assets

Opening Prol'it before Ch:rnge in Working Capital

(]H,\NGE IN WORKING CAPITAL:
Increasei'Decrease in Inventory
Increaser'Decrease in Stock ofstores and spales

Iucreased,'Decreased ir-r Work in Process

Increase,rDeu'ease ir-r Sr-rndly Debtors

IncreaseiDecrease in Loans & Advance

Increase,,Decrease in Store and transit
Increase,tDecrease i n Creditors
Increase/Decrease ir-r BSFIC Current account
Irrcre'ase,/Decrease in Provision & Accruals
Increase,/ Decrease in Current Account V/ith N{KSM
Iricreasei Decrease in Deposit & Prepal,.rrents

Irrcreaser Decrease in Inter project Cdrrent Account receivable
Increase,' Decrease in Inter pro.ject Current Account Pal,able

Increase,' Decrease in Cr.rrrent .{ccourrt \\Iith Firn-r

,\) Net Cash flolvs from Operating Activities

I}. C:\SII FLOW FRO\I I\\/ESTING ACTIVITIES:
Irrcreasetl,Decreased Properly.Plant & EqLiipnrent

IrrcreasediDecreased Propertl'.PIant & Equipntent Valuation
li) Net Cash flows from Investing Activities

(]. CASH FLOW FRONI FINA\CE ACTIVITIES:
lnclease/ Decrease in A_ericultural Loan
Iucreasei'Decrease in Long Ternt Loan (secured)

Increase/Decrease in Cor,'ernment Grants
(') Net Cash flows from Finance Activities

l)) Net Clash I'lows from Total Activities (A+B+C)
Il) Opening Clash ar.rd Bank Balance

F; ('losing Cash and Bank Balance (D+E)

(752,926,758) (690,85 t ,039)

(76 r,i82,983)

8,456,225

(700,3 8 I ..+-1.1)

240,067
() r()0 I )e

(35 r, r 80,678)

12, 166,698

381.269

32,000

19,002,091

(28,241,972)

(,1l,850,907)

r23,2I I,365
tt t7? 5st

r,06 r,28 i

(l)
(4, ri r,26e)

(3.7ee.082)

(1,06 r ,280)
(241,097,931)
(994,0t4,689)

41,281,170
(649,569,869)

(s5.978.690.5 84) (il,936.-s[)
55,939,859,0,+5

(38,831 ,539) (l1,936,512)

320.901 .950

656,95 8,46.1

14,200,000

992,060,414

307,60-5.-1,19

j;1:1.160.-5 I I

1,4.88,s,611

666,65 I,582

Managing Director
Bt, :[[n E. Cryf<rfrs-*

"rtl11{lGrtltretl

745,201

51,289,495

\s

),

w,,qlq?{?ffi&FT,II
qBFFw (qfrwrr r SIFlq)

10,503,669

Gener:rl Nlanager (Finance)
cErriyaftEry eqe1l*,

E?r..sqqrF (w)
ffiEm.rcEfe Eqm ftin6 a,

-r-Erqt, Rq,REq ; ?F'$l?,

(76.05 0"t)ti{);

12.50,i.667
(902.1 l0)

39, | 65,000

(40.2 r7,6-ri)

49.8 I0.107

5 6.0,13.i 0 8

(2.+.05 5,81.1 )

2 t,9i3"791

439.2ri1

2'1._54:1.,5(r I

I 93i 19,1

51,289,:185 16, r44,2tJ6

qe6Fffi
qlRFfr<r (\[(),rBclfig

I
E.

;\

*e_t



Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited
Statement of fund flows (Consoliclated)

tr'or the year ended 30 June, 2025

Particulars

SOURCE OF FUND:

Net Profit/ (Loss) after Taxation
Depreciation fbr the Current year
Prior Year Adjustntent
Fund from Operation:
Decrcase in Fixed Assets

Decrease in Work-in-progress
lncrease in Long term Loan:
Increase in Local Loan
lncrease in Foreign Loan
Increase in Govt. I-oan

.{. Total Sources of Fund:

APPLICATION OF FUND:
Decrease in Local Loan
Decrease in Grant and Loans
Increase in Fixed Assets
Plctvrsion for T'urnover Tar "

l]" 1'otal Applic:rtion of Funcl
lLelcase of llorliing capital (A_B)

Director

Amount in Taka
2024-2025 2023-2024

1,181,564,310 659,57 4,034

55,978,690.581 l

2.108.48+ 
I

I 1.936.-5 t2

l.i97,-s7ri
55,991,0 13,334,099

(5{,799,534.758 ) 616.239.946
'

I

MG enera l. Nf anager (Fina nce)
a:re wrfrE4tqqr*

rs{I.{r+qtq5(qq.}
cct<tnFntteEl11irfr'r+fr.

r{rtst{t,ftr{|tfqr

s[r, :v, :rt, cs6;q'qq=
{r<1orryt offiafrq

t:lIi?lrFla Etr* E!,r{ trfsq'NEI?I,

\qtqEFFqKF(fTrst
"lREIrrr(o,tfriF meg-fir)

\9
qR6Iq+.(q{),sdtt&,y

(761,382,983)

8,456.225

1,934,191 ,067

(700,38 1..1i4)

9.290.i 2 8

240.06 7

1.350,,125.07i

Charterd
Accounlanb

11

--l



Particulars

A. Opening Work-in-Process

B. MATERIAL CONSUMED:

Cost of Production Direct Materials

Other Production Material

C. FACTORY OVERHEAD:
Sahr'-r atrd Wages (Perrnalrertl)

Insuratrce

Repair and Mainteuatrce

Pou,er and Fuel

Deprec iatiot-t

Others Factot'y Overhead

D. TOTAL (A+B+C)

E. CLOSING WORK IN PROCESS

{lost of Production (D-E) Carried Forward to
'l-rirrling. Prol'it & Loss Account

Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited
Manufacturing Accounts

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes

27.01

27.02

27.03

Amount in Taka

2021-2025 2023-2021

i,866.855 964.5,i6

285,846,630s63

32 109 ,o,

894,523,502 579,057,500

1,485,588 1.866.8-5.i

893,03 7,914 577,190,644

Director
\qrsiqHFlr telrflq

qfiflcr<r (qfr'gq|\eBffi)
\9

qfioFre'(\s$ .rsclfrq

General Manager (Finance)

{rffiqtQqqWl{
rrsnqqFre (q4)

dRrHFFtr?tn"fu{frs
r{rl!Bl'fl, ftqt?rq r

\rfln !{, q, cEtrr<tcqrff
qr{rlFm qffrfir+

G{T|l?Fr'rI Utmfrrytfra
qnqm, nilltrC r

285.846.6i 0563,653.5 3 8

))t i)q lq-l
:191 "928

3 9.65 j.-s 02

?a 675 ic){t

7.893.90e

250,0 I 0,713

3 19,91 8

42.334,196

29,152.160

7,184,922

CharterBd

Amountanb

< */l
kr"a('

Mana}}ilg Director

a)-&



Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited '

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended June 30' 2025

I.()O BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY:

Mobarakganj Sugar lvlills Liniited is a public limitccl company incolporated in l9(r4 and startecl ootnmercial opetatiotr it'r

the year 1 959 having installecl crushing capaciti' o1' 1.000 
:l'C:D 

ancl Subsecluentlf incleased Lo l '500 1 CD 'lhc conrpa,\

*,,as rrationalizecl as per Ir.o-27 o1- lg72 ancl rvas placecl under BarrgLadesh Sugar ancl lroocl InclLrstries cot'poratiotl

(tlsplc) ti,.its contr.l. superr.ision ancl dilection. As Per Perlirrtrancc llcport Ycar lst 'lull 2022- l0 'lunc 20li

lviobaraligar.ri Sugar N4ills Limited Iias'l'otal l,ancl 207.9i Acrcs. whir:h in []actot'1 [-and 20 61 Actes' Pontl a.cl [{iril*rr1

Siclc 23.gg Ac[es. colonl,area 3g.22 Acrcs. tjxperimenlal l"afr.r'r 107.00 Acres' Sub-zone otllce and c]ane I)urcltasc

( crttcl I tl. l2 Acle:.

2.OO MAIN ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY:
.l-l-re rlain activities of the conrpany are to produce sug:rr ffom sugarcane ancl molasses as by products' Both sugar atltl

t.nolasses u'erc sold out in the local market'

Nlobarakganl Sugar Mills Limitecl is apublic Limitecl Llo,,rpanf incolporatecl in the 1'ear 196"1' Ir is sitr-ratccl atNalclarrga

in the clistric of .lhcr.ridha. The companl, was nationalizccl as per Nationalzation ordcr of 1972 and placecl uncler tlSI'l('

ltrr its contlol. supervision ancl dircctior-r'

3.O() ACCOUNTING POLICY:
l.hc accounts ha'e been preparerl in accordance rvith historical cost convention under accrual basis ofaccounting'

3.01 Depreciation:

l)eprcciationlrasbcenclrargeclonfixeclassetsfbllorvingstr.aightlinemetlrocl'

3.02 Valuation of Inventories:

il) Storcs rncl Spiires har'c becn valuecl at rveightc'l ltretlrge'pt'ice'

b) Store irl transit:
'l his incluclc ctlst incttt'red tirr inrport of materiirlsisl-rat'es'

c. Wolli in Proccss:

Wolk in process has been valuecl at as pct'previotts practice'

J. Fini'hed l'lt'dttet:

Valuation of sueal has been n-rade tlxecl bl' Govt'

e. Stock o1' IVlolasses:

Stock of molasses ilas beetl valued at sellin* plice

3.03 Emplovee Benefit Plan:

Ii*plo1,ees inclucling offrcers and *,olkers arc allorvecl graluity eclual to trvo months basic pay on the clirte' Irurther thc

ntill operates contrib'utor1 pror,ident lund scheme lbr pertnanent and seasonal emplol'ees'

:1.00 Thepresentationofthefinancial statementsinaccordancewiththeguitlelines providedbylAS:

I Staten.rent ol tlnancial position as at 3()th 'lune' 2025'

2 Statement of PIollt oI Loss ancl othcr conlprehensi\c income 1br the year enclcd 3Oth June' 2025'

I Statcnrent oi'Cash Flolrs fbl the 1'car cnded 3Oth 'lunc' 2025'

4stalcnrcntclfchirngesincclr.rill.fbrthel''carenclecl30thJunc.2025.
5 Nores corrp|isins. .signilicant accollllting policies ancl olhcr explanatot'y infb|rnation'

5.00 Provision for Trx:
An aurount of Tk.2-1.0g.4g4 has been chalgecl as tirx provision in flnar-rcial statoments durir-rg thc 1'cal"

6.00 General:
Figurc has bcen louncled o1- the nearest taka'

6.01 Related PartY Disclosure

DuLing thc ycar cnclcd on June 30.2025 con-rpany entercd int() atransaction rvith relatecl partl'. I'he names of thc |clrtetl

parttics.natureot'thesetransaclionsandamount thereofhar,ebcensetoutbclorvinaccorclingtotheparagraph 18o1'1'\S

24.

SL. No. Name of the Related

Director(O1/07 124 to 30i061251I

Direclor of Board2

Purpose Amount

Salary & Allou'ance r.112.9i2

Rcrruneratiot't 192

l,oan A/C NO-17100 (6%) and Local6.02 lnlgl'c51 has becn C-alculatcd l--ol'cir-rg

l-oan AiC NO-18100 (12.25%)

Chartered
13

A/C NO-17200 (5%) anrl AgricirllLn''



\ otes Particrrlars Amount in BDT
30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

7.OO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS:

(A) Assets At cost (Mills)
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Less: Acljustrrenl during the 1.car
(ilosing Balance

Accumulated Depreciation:
Opcning Balance
,\ddition clulinc the vear

l-css: r\cliustntcnt during tlte lelr
( losing Balance

\\'ritten Dolvn Valuc

l)etails have bccn shorin in Annexure- A

(B) Assets At cost (l'arm):
Opcning llalance
Aridition clurins thc r.ear

Closing Balance

Accumulated Depreciation :

0pcnin-e Balance
:\dd: Addition dririn_c tlre _r.ear

43 0..129.5 52

12,97 3.77 4.260

:11 8.193.0.10

I i.936.5 t2
43,404,203,912 ,130,429,552

43,404,203,912

344.468.572

8.452.849

352,921,421

335.ltt t.6 t9
e.286.9i2

344,468,572

344,468,572

85,960,978

r.258.5i6
I3.004,9 i 6

I.258"516

74,860 1,258,536
I3 71,860 I,258,536

679.026

3.i 76

675.65()

:1.3 7(;

682,102 679,026
[-css: Ad jr:strnent tlr:rinq the ) car
Cilosing Balance

Written Don,n Yrrlue
682,402 679,026

579,5 t I

in ac:corclance trith IAS l(r "Properl-} . Plant and ljcluipnrent.'' The levaluation u,as carriecl oLrt b1.N,1. r\. F'azal & ( o..
Clla|tc|ed Aucourltatlts arlcl Sitafici Basak & C--o.. Chartcrecl Accounlants. based on a yaluation r.cport 6atecl -i() ,{pril
2025. u,hich is e-t'tectir e lionr 30 .lune 202i.
As a result oi'the I-cYalu:rtion. thc carrying amounl of Propertl'. Plant and E,quiprrrent increasccl. ancl a reruluati.rr rese're
ol BDT 55.939.ti59-045 I'ras becn recognizcd in thc' financial statements. lhe levaiuatiel surplus has lrccn cr.cclitcii 1r
I{eraluation Resetre unclel shareholciers' equitl,'" rrct ol'an1, applicable def'erred tax.As l)er. pcrfirr,rzutcc llepor.t yc,r.
2024-2025 N'lobarakgan j Sugar Mills Linlited Has Toral Lancl 207.93 Acres.

r

I

;\

8.OO INVENTORIES:
'fhis is rnade up as fbllorvs
(A) Ntills
[{au (ioocls

Sarck o1-Finished Cioods

Total

8.OI STOCK OF FINISHED GOODS:
Pa rticulars
Sr:-ear'

Molasses

Kacha Pit

I-arrr Stock
Total

8.01 48 1.609.707

481,609,707
130.i77.66(r

130,377,666

3 54.925.000

126"684.706

I

60.6IJ I.2i()
69.(19(r.l I r

I

130,377,666481,609,707

9,350 60 i t2-

14

,181,619,057 130,439,379

430,429,552

rlii

352,921,121

43,051 ,2g2,Jgg

13,005,492,458

Oflartered



un-24Particulars\ otes

Amount (In Taka)
As at 30- June-25

30-06-2.1M.l'articulals

126.684.706
I

28.3 20
2.8i9..10

4.471.330Nlolasses
l..acha Pit 701481153,3207,680.22Total
Closing stock of Molasses

Which Value I tk.

9.OO WORK-IN- PROCESS:
'['his is rracle uP as ltrllotrs

Cost o1'cane

l.oading & Off Loading

Lirre
SulplicL

Total

IO.O(] 'IRADE DEBTORS:

.\RMY Crcdit SirgaL Sale

Nevel' Creclit Sr.rgar sale

I lead Oltrce (Sales o['Sugct')

Delalcation of Sugar

l)clilcation of Felti lizet'

Totnl

( Kacha pit) 361.49 M.Ton Valuation As Per lnventorY Valuation method

Annexure-D
8.02 STOCK OF STORES AND SPARES :

Cot-tstruction Materials

Iruel. Oil and l-ubricauls

Plocluction Matcrials

L,oose '[ ools

Mecl-ranical SPare Parts

Fllectrical SPare l)arts

Medical SuPPlies

Statiorlarl'
Vchicle SPare Parts

llon. Steel & Non Fert'otts IVlatcrials

Pipe, 1-ubcs & Fittings

Paint & Valnislrcs

General l larclu'are

Domestic IicluiPntents

( r,tJ. Ro|e: A. ( hrirr

I'acking. (iaskcts & Insulation Materials

Clhemical & Lublicants

Nliscellzilteous

Re1'ractories

Futliture & Fixture

Ol'licc eqtriPrnents

Fertilizer & Biocides
'Iotal

84,287,207

Work in process had been valued at weighted average material cost'

t.42'7.412
.r2.5 85

9.676

5.lJ85

1,485,587

0

53 8.200

435 Ti ll

----J.lett.-l t:
\-i. l -l

13.11 I +

8-9 I :i

1,86i,8!6

.t I .192

1,641 .-11(r

2.(r64.9[t5

903.01t)

56.01 2.0-18

2.5 5 8.(i5 8

7.218
i )r)i tlJ)

1.549.650

7 8 5.-i 62

1.58.9Si

I72.e 87

125"e92

r 4.1.689

309.9()7

l'72",- 50
(r39.(rli

1"009.297
(r8(i

89

104.207

2.072.135

r,655.762
9.15.,1.1-t

42,004.180

2.644.344

:1. 1"19.i76
) 1?1 (riJ

1.2.t8.27(r

240;792

522.1 l 3

l2l .899

85.301

3 08.477

71.899

309.786

t.707.396
6u0

11 805 788

Particulars

As
Amount in Taka Amount in Taka

M.Ton
Rate Per

Cost of cane

Loacling & Otf Loacling

237.91

23'7.L)1

0.404

0.u9

6.000
179

23.950

1.127.142

42,5 85

L).67 6

5.8 85

1.791).415

53.7l2
l -1.8 i-l

915

I

Total 476.34 79,579.00 1,485,587 ouuro.

Cfrar&rd
Accountanb

l3

Nl.-l'on 60.(rli 1.2:0
69.69(r.-l l5

i

I

130,317,666

Lirnc

SulpheL

0

5 -l I ".1(i()

41 5.7i I



\otts Particulars
Amount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

TR.\DE DEBTORS Farm:
Pond Leasc

Total

Crant Total

1 1.00 I-OAN/ ADVANCES:

A. \,Iills
Arlvance against salarics (I'})

Othcrs Loans ancl Adyance

i\clvance against TA/DA
r\clr ance against expcnses

,,\clyancc against supplies

Real ization O l' Auclit Ob.iection 30-06-2023

l\,lotor Cl'clc & Bi Ci-''-cle Loan

Adr,ance to cane clcpt/Procurcment

Totnl

12.00 INTER PROJECT CURRENT ACCOUNT
Interproject Debit Amount

12.01 Interproject Debit Amount:
Thakurgoan Sugal Mills Ltd.

Shlrlpul Sugar lVIills l,td.

I{aishahi SLrgar NIills Ltcl.

Ju1 prrlhut Sugr' \lill' I td.

Ze al Bangla SLrgar Mills Ltd.'
I:aridpr-rr Sr.rgal NIills l,td.
\ct.rhptrni Str,rrr'\1ill, I td.

I)abna Sugar NIills I-td.

,\4i'S Natore Sugar l\lills Ltd.

Mi S Rein* ick Jagnesri ar & ('o.

I.].OO DIiPOSITS & PREP,{\'}TENTS:
A. Mills
I)eposit

Plepal,ment

l'otal:

13.01 Deposits:

Tliis is rnaclc r,rp as tbllous:
Scculiti Deposit lil' Insurancc

Dcposit ti'r PB\ I irle
Sccuritl' Deposit to Bauslaclesl') Orlzen l,td.
'l'otrl:

1.1.02 Prepayments:
Vr\l- ior ]! olasses

Adr ance to M/S North Bengal Sugar Mill l.td.

Tar o1'.,\rm1'& Nevy sugar sales

Total:

CASH IN HAN.D & AT BANK:
i':i:,lr in Hand:
('ash i,rt Bank:

2.558.021

71.590.232

7.3 00

65.(rl6
r50.053

936.92 8

87,673
) ll16

1 24.i 72

9l .9lt l. 166

l.'l(r2
(6ti.-i r5 )

l,l5.i lie
1.725.()()6

20 1.00r)

1) 00()

973,938

32,000

1,005,938

Annerurc-E Li

Ar.rnexut'e-D

Anne xule-Fl_G

Annexurc-E I I

75,397,889

Notes - 12.1 l5 {t55 717

s.0s5.737

191.8 r 8

3.03 2.95 6

l'7.991

2.7,19.802

152.157

912.27 |

6.675.228

2t3:1,096

980.418

401,599

307. I 00

10.92-1.168

0-924.468

94,399,981

1

r3.01

13.02

_______-t!{55JlZ_ t0]2!468

3.03 2.95 6

I ) ). / 1-i.

(r,675.I2I

3 -16.4rr 8

73 6.08 2

401.597

307. I 00

708,6977$8,699

40

307.100

401

307.1()0

236.4.19

1 50.1 50

2 '7

()(X)

150.I50

l i.5 69

100 5l ,01'7 145

212.310
t 4.00

16

t4.01

307,100

5

307,1 00

iti

L

i'

I

ehadsred



\ {rtc: Pa rticu la rs
.{mount in BDT

30-Jun-25 J0-,J u n-21

l-1.0 I Cash at Bank:
Sonali Bank Acc (Ci,\) NIKS\{
Sonali Bank Acc(SND.t MKSlV,

Sonali Bank II/C)

Sonali Bank Acc Sales (C/A)
Sorrali Brrrk Lilorrcls \\.lj
Sonali Bank Glorvers Loan collection A/C
Sonali Bank A/c (FDI{)
Sonali Bank IIGFT
Sonali Bank RF

Rupali Bank
Total:

I5.OO SHARE CAPITAL:

15.01 Authorizetl Capital:

A. NIills
5.()00.000 Orclinarl Sl'rales r-rl tl<. 10.00 each

15.02 lssued, Subscribed and Paid [Jp Capitnl:
3.()75.500 Olclir.ralr Shales irrl tk. 10.00 cach tr-rllr paicl in caslr

Total:

r6.00 GovT. EQUITY FI]ND:
A, NIiIIS

sM & RFS (10%)

I rrtegratecl suqal' catle clcve I oltmenl pro.j ect (lCDlr)
'I'otal:

I7.OO REVALUATION RESER\IE & SI.]RPLUS

A. NIills
Opening Balance

Arlclition clulins the r car'

l-css: Ad.iustnrcnt cluring thc y ear

Closing B:rlance

IS.t)O COVERN]\IENT GRANT & LOANS:

A. NIills
lntensir,e Cane Der elopmcnt Scheme Phasc-l

Inlcnsive Cane Dcrelopment Scheme Phase II
Govt. Glant Iror Plo.icct Developrncnl

I9.OO RETAINED EARNINGS:
A, NIiIIS

Opening Balance

i\ricl: Prior leal acliustntent

.\dri: Plollti (loss) nradc cluring thc r car

.\cld: Prolit ol' Loss tlr-rling the I eal Farrn poltior.r

A/C Number
200000002

1 0000003

736N)0346

200000003

200 r 53

3000007

5000090/l I5
580

163

20000074

474.430

I 82.538

4.560,256

2.536. I 05

92.282

32,i l3

2.397.71)6

I 6.556

191.825

6,+0,419
() ?51 )ir

663 "126

7. I93.60,1
L)0.7()7

3 t.5ll
19.900.000

2.l.lll"00l
3l.si9

10,865.7"12

10,490,1 00 51,017,145

50.000.000 50.0(x).(,(x)

3 0.755.000

1.926.48.1

.195,3 00

2,421,794

30,755,000 30,755,0t)0

.l0.75 5.()1X)

2,421,794

1,926..18.1

495.1()0

2.584.062

12"934.942.721

42,93 7.-526,783

2.5 8,+.062

2.5ll4 0hl

12,937,526,783 2,581,062

28.005

13.077

42.385.622

28.0()-i

t3,077

28.1ti5.(r22

Less: Intensire Cane Dcr,elopment Scheme Phase Il(DLrring the Year)

Total:

42,426,704 28,226,704

42,426,704 28,226,7{',4

(9,260,552,029) (8,499, I 69,047)

(8.4'77 .L)07 .17 8) (7.774"0Ii3.)tii )

2+0.()6,?

( lt.-t77.9t)7.J7 t{ 1

(76 r .3 82.e83 )

( r . r.18.020)

(7.773.1t4i.51(ri

(7(X).liil.l.llr
3.(r82" 5l li

(8,177,907,1781

Charte,ud
Ac@uItanb

17

*

(9,238,142,440)



\ otes Pa rticula rs
.{mount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

B. Farms

Opening Balance

.\dd: Prior year adjustment
,\dd: Proflti (loss) nradc clurirrg the 1'ear

2O.OO I-ONC TERM LOAN:
A. NIills
Forcign Loan

Lc,cal l.oar-t

Intc't'cst pa1'able on long term loan

(lovt. o1- Bangladesh Lonn (201 8-2024)

Foreign Loan:
20.01 A.IIills

Nl Bank t.Netherland

I)anish Creaclit

lnclian State CrccJit

13elgiurn Creclit

l-otal

20.02 Local Loan:
A. NIills
ADII Loan (BiVIRI-)

SMI{FS l-oan (60'i,)

ADB Loan (BIDClt

[-oan fi'orn Govt. (iolclen Handshake (LJnsecured)

Lcss: Paid Last 1'ear'

Total

20.0J lnterest payable on long term loan

A. Nlills
Opening Balance

,\clclition during thc l ear

l.css: Adjustment dLlrinq thc year'

(ilosing Balance

20.0d Govt. of Bangladesh Lonn

.{. NIills
20t8-2019
1019-2020

2020-2421

2021-2022

2022-2023

2023-2024
2024-2025

2I.OO SLINDRY CRtrDITORS
A. N'lills

Salarr,. Wages and Gratuitl' Pa1'able

Sccr-rritl and Other Deposit

['r'ovidend l]und & Othel Fund

Supply Goods and Service Pa1'able

Source Vat and 'Iar Pay'ble

( )tllet Sutldr) ( lrJit(ll \
-I'otal (A)

(21.261,569) (24.9+rl.0e7 )

r l,l l8.o2tt1 i.(,sl.5lS
(22,409,589) (2 I ,261 ,569)

Notc-20.01

Notc-20.02

Note-20.03

Notc-20.04

Note-2 I .01

Note-2 L02

Notc-21.03

Notc-21.04

Note-2 1.05

Note-2 1.06

25.334,248

97,48 8..i86

439.689.605

r.934,491.067

1. t92,489

3 40.759

2 r.03 1,000

2.770.000

25,334,248

2 5.i 3,1.2"18

97.4U 8.J t{6

366.797.1-i5

| .3 50..12-5.()71

2,497 ,003,406 1,8{0,0-ll,9J2

1ilil

iti

ill

liil

r .192.J89

i40.75 9

2l .0i l .(x)(l

2-770.\)00

25,314,2,18

I8.1 95.00()

1.517.291

2(r9.007

64.i58.0-t I

(6.8 80, tt56 )

lB.l95.(ii)i)
I i-17 )(,l t

269.007

61.i 5 8.0-l I

((r.880.1156)

97,488,48697,488,186

366.797.t35
'72"892.470

"139,689.(r05

301t.181,9.10

5t'i.(rl5.l0-s

366.797.1-:5

439,68iJ$

____JpltfiJw_ r,3s0,425p!

I ()0.8(X).(X)0

212.5-16.100

3 r8.52 r.1ltt
170.000.(xx)
?o7 ()x) )?()

285.5"r5.3 06

5 84.065,99.1

I(x).lt00.iit)0
)7r i7() l(i{)

318.521.1.1,!

170.000.(x)()
1rt) 9R) ) )()

285.545.-l06

181.151.600

r .3 84,3 8.1

81.0.15.777
-11.616.876

2.1)1)..9J9

9.-l79.5 79

124,325.10'7

1.634,06;l

94.5 r 0.232

48.3 73,564
.1.127.505

:1.929.785

Chaftered

Aceounlaofs

1B

277 319,75 I 165

366,797, l3s



BDT

30-JPa rtic ula rs\ otes

2 L01 Salarl , \\ ages and G ratuity Pay'able: Tk' 124'J25'107

21.02 Secu and Other Tk.1

21.03 Providen4 Fund & Other Fund: Tk ,77',|

21.04 Supply goods and service Pa-vable: Tk' 48'373'564

21.05 Source \/at antl Tax P 'le Tk 4,127

Closing BalanceAdjustment During
the Year

Addition
the yearOpening BalanceParticulars

I 1.754.366l 80.61,+.5 I 5
180.450,(r5-lI 1.918.227

9,929 .10)8.775,1 I 3r7.905,699799.1 l6
102 972Ove ltimc 03784ll918168 n90

18.061
ll.i.()67

101124,3
Waces Contmission -20 15 Area

2l181 74,300Total

Closing BalanceAdjustment During
the YearAddition

the
Opening Balance

21

Particulars

81 7
52

173.6i 178
84'7 '711Seculitl- Deposits. Supplicl and

2
2

1Dokan Ghar
21Total

Closing BalanceAdjustment During
the Year

Du
Adtlition

the
Opening BalanceParticulars

'7,1)
17.23 5'7

F undProvidentN{KSM 125.237847 10.130llFunclidentNlKSI\1 Prov
810)

OtheL&OiirceHeaclFr-rndI)F

l09124 0881 171Total

Closing BalanceAdjustment During
the Year

Du

Addition
the

Opening BalanceParticu lars
46,6924811.511.173,861I43BillGoods1brleditot'C 26^812

Crcditol lor
Kal'larun 17311 17 I
Total

I
Closing BalanceAdjustment During

the Year
Durin the

AdditionOpening Balance
Pa rticulars

TAX P l63.480.275.o'75)l() ? 17
1sBil('ont.atDc-cl.axTLrcotle 04.403 ,434.22

0.01
alesSNlolassesTax On 3,345.90

I I on Sales of 1813923 3.450.0017.002lII
Incotne TarS

25.2699.0483 1.695.00) rt))Dedr-rct Orr Goclou'n & I louse Rent

12
14tlSub Total

VAT atrle (;lJ122,7

1,2122.55'7and Others BillVATFrom
A1 NlolassessofS aleson

Chartored

Accounlanb

:
I

Nlonthly' Salarl and Wages l'a)'able

6lt.568.5 82
78.671.109-- 
t+.;s I .q l+

ti-17.066
1.998.786 1.4IJ7.0'/()

2(t,872

43,616,876



\ otr: Amount in BDTPa rticula r:
30-Jun-25 30-Jun-2.1

Particula rs Opening Balance Addition
During the year

Adjustment During
the year Closing Balance

VAT I,ay,hlc lror.Molasses Sales
(vAt - l 1)

V,,\T on Salcs ol's (5,855) 5,855
VAT On (ioclorvn & llouse Rent 9.967 78.063 80.390 7.610
Sub Total 2,567,440 8,309,275 7,342,512 3,534,203

Total 2,979,904 18,390,626 17,241,924 4,127,505

21.06 Others Creditor: Tk. 4,929,795

Particulars Opening Balance
Addition

During the year
Adjustment During

the year Closing Balance

('rcclitors fbrSr-r 2()t.242, 762,826 201.36,1 762.i01
Insurance Clainr 5.291.640 5.29 r .640
llefirnclable l.,oan to Cir.ou,cr.s 3 54.728 409,'77 4 3 83.787 i80.7t6

Pa ble (Mobile 613.992 598.320 777.777 ,134.5.1j
(iloriels Iruncl Fr.ont Dhalta 94.01u 28.63 8 t22.615(ilon,crs WelIiu.e fruncl 6(r l "i 50 3 0,5 80 5.200 68(r.7i ()
ilkash \Vallet Clha ) 555 qql

2,5 5 5.993
C'ane Pricc 40,(r9i 15.142 6.1 69 79.(16 8
Bliash W'allet 464.55tt,229 46.1.554.229

of Canc I)rice(lash
183.141 I83. t-l iltoad Ccss blc 411 .IJ I

S l'P Subde le 5.57 4.469 5.418.501) 155.969
l-r'acle (-'r'eci itors Sales 93.768,7 50 93.7 68.7 sO

Mollases Sales 27.681 8. r 23.50 I 8.126.625 24.5 5 7Tradc Creditors Nlolasses Saies I ,541 .09,1 1.54 1.09,1
Resen'e [-'undW 100 100

Wolkers l)rollt Part. FLrncl 65,51 r 65,5 i rOllrcer's Wel llr.e FLrnd r89.63i I.il50.026 1,460,68(r 178,9'73
General CluLr 93.56 I t73.1t4 215.720 50.95 5(lanc l)rice able ( 2t0 2Ir)lOlficer's Club 32.52 t 146.100 17 5.705 2,9 i(rIMl(SI\1 Workels [.nion 2 1.562 252,085 250.000 2i.trj7LMKSiVI ('oo e Soci 8i.800 83.800
0f1ir;er's r\ssociation 2L).168 r9.300 7.()00 42.0(i8

t2.6.10 128.(rtl0 129.450(lantcen.\,iKS\ I 51.455
-s t.455

Eto

Payablc Againsr fA,DAr,E
112.336 62.00t) 80. -r-16

Fund (221,552) 3 75,300 207.897 (54. l-li)1
Nladrasha Fr-rnd 140.731 390, I 30 286.400 244.161
lVlanobik Kal 'an Fund 220"720 3,037,s40 2.992.960 265.300
l-aclies Club 726 50,000 '18.000 2.726

Audit Fee , bte I 06.595 64.000 I 70.595
\\'ellale l-'uncl 269.980 1.291.785 t,307.707 254.058
F Mos ue 76.737 72"6t0 76.737 72"610
Bissans A. Razzak DM 3,43 5 i .;li 5
I-ate RobiLtl Alam .lr Olhccr. 7 0)5 ) (r?i
llark Iree 'able 3 5 5.7,18 55(r )55 342.4-5ti 569.-s,t5
Al(adelDMRTd 4.8 85 rl.8 8 5

l:,ales of Prolial Schcclulc 156.27:l 50.000 106.211

Total 9,356,879 585,952,008 590,379,102 4,929,795

Chartered
Aocountarrr

20

llir

lii

t1

iri

liit

iirl
Iii
illirl

tiili

Experrses

l{evenue Starnp
I 1.87()



\ote: Pa rticula rs
Amount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

22.00 \GRTCL'LTL'RE LOANS

.\. \lills Opening Balance
Addition
During the year

Adjustment During
the year

Closing Balance

522.526.0i I

6.1,1.085. l -13

609.000. I I 9

75().63 8.06tt

7 I I .853.623
705 105 0t l

3 8.3 86.808

38,134,38u

71.852.0r0

88"5 50,63,1

Ii.978.089

560.9 t2.tii9
6lJ2.2 t9.51 I

680.rii2. r.lli
it39. t8tJ.702

795.81 l.7ll
205,205.0i -l

3,443,308,017 320,901,919 3,764,209,966

,,\gricultule credit A/C- 20 l4-20 I 5

Ar:r'iculture credit Ai C - 20 I 5-201 6

A-uricultulc crccl it AiCl-20 I 6-20 I 7

Agriculture Loan 20 l7-2018
Asricultule crcclit AiC -201 8-201
('ash Creclit Loan (CC Loan)
Total

22.01 Cash Credit Loan (CC Loan)
CC Loan Hypo, Dhaka-13-14,0072

CC Loan Hypo, Dhaka-13-14,0089

2].OO PROVISION & ACCRT]AI,S
A. N,tiils

I)ror ision tbr' l'un-tovcr tax

Proyision fbr Leave Pa1..& Gratuitl. (P)

Provision lbr Leave Pny & Gratuitl,(S)
Rccreatior.r AIlon ance Pavable

,\cld: Lcar,e Encashmcnt (l))

Ar-kl: l-car"e lrncasl'rnrcnt (S)

Lcss: l,eavc Encashnrcnt (P)

Lcss: I-eave Encashment (S)

Total

2J.01 Provision for Turnover Tax
Opening Balance

Aclcl: During the 1.ear'

Less: Acljustmerrl
Closing balance

24.00 BSFIC Current Account: Tk.

25.00 Interprroject Credit Amount:
Panchagalh Sugnr Mills Ltc1.

lakulgaon Sugar Mills [,td.
Ra.ishahi Su,ear' M ills Ltd.
Nolth Bangla Sugal Mill :Ltc1.

.lor purhat Sugar Mills Ltd.
(la'eu and Co. (BD) Ltd.

I(uslrtia Sugar Mills Ltd.

Zeai Bangla Sugal N,lills Ltcl.

I)abna Sugar Mills l-td.
Rangpul Sugal Nlills Ltc1.

I 50,528.547

54.67 6.487

r 50.528.5J7

54.676.48 7

205,205,033 205,205,033

Note: 23.01 23,898.569

81.578.1 r2

162.613.565

r5.395

21..i90.085

65.29tt.-17(r

152,200.60.1

I"5.-it,5

18,269,157 74,967,791

509.971

509,971

285,894,826 252,572,213

21,490.0rJ5

2.408.,1n1

20.092"-i0e

1.397.576

23,898.-569 21.490.()85

162.t69

19,070

26,342.8 r 0

5.432.464

162.169

lt.l9l
12Ii..5.10

850.-12(r

278.e-li
I2.5 ti7.2.l2

5.5 5 7.095

8.96,1

7lt-1.(r,13

-16(r.75l

I (r0
I 7.109.084 l-).J/,--.1

r.()90.55-t

I.002,()l-)
3 98.01l

Particulars Opening Balance Addition
During the year

Adjustment During
the year

Closing Balance

BSF IC-- Clurrcnl Accounts 3.000,130.(r.l I 782,608,03 8 659.3 96.673 j.l2i.l-12.00()

Total 3,000,130,641 782,608,038 659,396,673 3,123,342,0A6

21
466.753

1,400,$77

,JJr8"i6, , I Jr,)JIa.

Chartered

Accounlanb



in BDT\otes Particulars
30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

Reinu'ick .lagnesri ar. &co
Total

26.00 REVENUE
A. Mills

Sugar

Molasses

Pir

B. Farm
Direct Incorne:
Sr"rpplr,' proccecls of canc
Sale s ploceecls o1'otlrcr C'rops

27.00 C]OST OF GOODS SOLD
A. Mills

i. Direct ]laterials
Ilrri M,rter.irl colrsurnption
ii. Manufhcturing Overhead
Cost of goods manufacturing (i+ii)
Opcning rvork in process

I tss : ( iosing \\()r'k in pt.occs5

Cost of production
Opcning finishccl goods

I-ess : Closing finished gurds

(iost of gootls sold

B. Farm
L)irect Ex;rense
In'igation
( ost of (lanc

lrtrel ct. poler
\\'ood Sale Cost

| +,an,arc I

37,036,976 40,835,959

Amount inTaka

2,766 3,231 238,163,593 231,904,992

12.700

80.000

92,701)

3..I-92.651

()5,7IJ I

3,558,434

Total (A+B)
Turnover in Quantify (M. Ton) 2024-2025

SLrgar'

Vlolasses (Steel lank)
Nlolasses (Pit)
Total

Turnover in Quantity (Nt. Ton) 2023-2024

Sugar'

\4oiasses (Steci fank)
Molasses (Irit)
1'otal

238,256,293 235,463,425

Note-27.01

Note-27.02

Note-27.03

Note-27.03

Note-27.0,1

Note-27.04

563.653.53 8

3 29.003 r09
2f15.84(r.6'10

292.2.16.323

647

5t / 190,6,15

5.1.3 27.5 n5

130 77 6(r(r

541 ,905,974 501,I40,564

1.461.368

I 1.t.0i 8

1.080.170

-r..1 I I

Quantity (M. Ton)
2024-2025 2023-2024 2024-2025 2023-2024

r.5l.t.0s
1.25 1.63

t.469.78

1 .7 61 .67

I 94. I 29.250

44,03-1.143

1 83. t 09.760
.ltt.79-5.2.12

0Denins stock Production Closing stock Sales
a b c (a+b-c)

485

2.052

367

3,868

3.673

2.rJ39

-1.47i

367

7

I .514

1.25l

2,904 7,541 2,765

Opening stock Production Closing stock Sales
a I) c (a+b-c

85

I .7.1 5

167

1.870

2.019

,185

2.0i 2

367

1..17()

i.76.1

22,187 3,949 2,904

1.86(r.855

88

964.516

tt5,5

481 09 707

130.377.666

Cha&red
AccounhDh22

I,606,406 1,085,804



\otes Particulars
Amount in BDT

3O-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

2 ,-.07 Ra* )laterial consumption

Opcnin-e Balance

I)ulchase cluling tl're 1ear
Ilan, uatcrial availahlc lbl cotlsumptior-t

Closing Balance

27.02 \Ianufacturing overhead

Salar'-v and uagcs (l')
Salary ar.rd rvages (S)

li.cpair & Maintenance

Fucl and pori'et'

I nsurance

l)cpreciation

27.03 Work in process

'[otal

27.04 Finished goods

Finislred goods in Quantity (M.T) 2021-2025

Finished goods in Quantity (M.T) 2023-2024

MISCELLANEOLIS INCON'I E

A. Nlills
Sales of emptl' container

Sales of Sclap material

l lanspolthile chat'ge I{ecovet'

Sales ol [)r'ess Macl.

Sales o1- tenclet' scl-redtr I c

l anclet Ft'om Sale

Othcl inconrc

Sales of Bagasec

563 538 285 "li4(r.6i 0

285,846,630

563

329,003, I 09 292,216,323

1,866,855

2023-2024

(r0.6tt 1.250

(r9.696.-115

I

130,i77,666

I )00

19.()8()

707.180

ti3.20( )

2023-2024

r.790.+ I :
5.1.7 I l
ll.lill
8.9 ll

476

900

l.4t0.lltt
-l I .3(r0

952.450

I 11.3 50

-r r.639

45.250

181.089.909.00

68,920.804

42.331"796

2().152.760

3 19.91 l3

7.t8,1.922

170.019.260

5 t.180.liJ
3 9.65 5.502

22.675.5 e()

-19 1.928

7.893.9()9

l)articulat's

As at 30.06.25
2024-2025

Nl.Ton Ratc Per M.Ton

C'ost o f cane

l.oarling & Of Loading

l,ime
S Lrlpl'rer'

218

2in
0..10

0.12

6.000

179

23.950

49.450

1.42'7.112

42,5lt5

9.6'7 6

5.885

Palticu lals

As at
2024-2025

M.Ton Ratc Per M.Ton

Sr-rg:rr

Molasses

Kacha Pit

2.83 9

+-+ / -)

-io /

125.000

28,3 20

3 54,925.000

126.6ti4.706

I

Total 7,680 153,320 181,609,707

Product Type
Opening

Stock
Excess Inventory Production

Sales during the
year

Closing Stock

Sr-igar'

N{oiasscs

Kacha [)it

.185

2.052

367

75

3.868

3.598

I .5 l,t
1,252

2.8.19

.1.171.lj

.16'/

Total 2,905 75 7,466 2,766 7,68t)

Product Type
Opening

Stock
Excess Inventory Production Sales during the

year
Closing Stock

Sugar'
Nlolasses
Kacha Pit

85

1.7i5
367

I09
1

I

.u70

.970
1.470
t.7 62

4ti5
2.052

367

Total 2,187 109 3,840 J,2r2 
|

2,905

Charhred
AccounlaltE

28.00

127.193

llltil

lillil

563,653,538

79.579 1.485.588

.{t6.25



\ otcs Pa rtic ula rs
-\mount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-2-l

MKSM Sonali Bank Office Rent

Security Forfeit

.r8.276

120

18.27 6

i 5.1,s2

2,694,763 I,024,381

B. Farnr

I-and Lease

Shop llent
Pond Lease

Agli. Tools [tcnt
Sales ol F-ilet ood
'Iotal-B

'I'otal (A+B)

620.598

45,600

141.770
i I )?n

66.(13 I

1.602.3 l9
,19.600

tt6.l00
12.11I

2l 1.151

29.00 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
A. Mills

Dircctor Renrunaletion

Salarv and rvages

Gtre st I Iouse

Sta tl' \\ical l'ear expenses
'l'r'aining cxpenses

I)r'eliminar'1' arrd Ncryes Papel Erper-rses

Rcpair and Maintcnarrce

Printing Stalionary & office sr.rpplics

Ilent. Rales & Taxes

Instrltrnce

[)cplcciation
C'ane I)er'. Drpcnditure
'l rilr ciline & ('ortver rncc
I)ostlse fclcgrrrnt & telepl-ronc

InaLrgural cerenronials & Entertainnrcnt
I Iearl olllce or,et'head

Banh charges

Ploltssional & I.,cgal e\penses

Donatior-r & subscription

Ach ertisement & Publ icit1,

Ploriuction VA'fiNlolasses VA-f Erp.
NIisc. Erpenscs
Total :

B. Iiarm
Salaries/rvages

;\ clu-r ini strati ve overheatl

N{ isceIIar-reor.rs F,xpense/Others Erpcnses

Sales Cost o1' Filc* ood

l )cplcciation

74,321,752 71,456,559

ssi )??

4.53 5

J 76

53 8.4i1
l05.ll(,5

7.61 r

97.1()A

l. -l7(r

563,133 152,386
Total Admin itrative expenses 7,1,88,1,885 72,208,915

3().(jO SELLING, PRONIOTION & DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
NI ills

Salalr ancl lages
Stocliing. l-oacling. Docking & I Ianding Ciharge

I l On Sales o1'Sr-rgar to Anny'/Nar,1'

BS'1 1 lVlalking Fee

621.0t2
1.929.096

.177.3,15

560" I 65

il

il

il

57l.l0ti
L079.ri69

7lt.t.t (x)

271 .801

2,706,290

3I.()O FINANCE COST
\I i,IS
Intet est exllenscs

t92.2oO

55.781.728.00

1.407.700

268.264

2.228.117

I ,,.143,8 I 7

2,999.878

2.879.266

1.261 .L)27

1.692. l-1 I

1.u95.06tt

37.070

710.97 6

222. I 85

153.92'7

3 9.000
.123.1 I {t

3.19.040

257 .52 t

5i.548.63 3

l.5l1.u65
ti0.60l

2,087. I il
1.026.651

2.843. 1 22

4.127.351

l.-i9i.01i
1 "221.8i-i
l..l 19.80.1

81"81(;

76[,i.(ri 9

96.2t 6

219.0i9
1 I.(XX)

25 7.6(X)

Iti0.669

Charter$
Accounhnfu

591J 57

24

3,587,618

360,292,357

i

928,819 1,962,284

3,613,582 2,986,665



\otes Partic ula rs
Amount in BDT

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24

32.00 Provision for Income tax

,\. Plolit befbrc tax

ta\ rittc

B.

(7 58.97 4.41y))

28

(698.98i. ti5 S I

2ll

lvlir-rimurn Ta.r
(iross Rcvenue
-[ 

ax late

Irrcomc l'ax act (Whichevcl is I Iigher)

240.848.3 56

0.0r0
23 8.450,090

0

2,409,494 1,397,576

2,409,494 I,397,57(r

25
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